
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SEND SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday, 28th September, 2023 

 
2.00 pm 

 
 

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 





 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

SEND SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 28th September, 2023, at 2.00 pm Ask for: Gaetano Romagnuolo 

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000 416624 

   

 

Membership  
 
Conservative (7): Mr P Cole (Chairman), Mrs B Bruneau (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr M Dendor, Mrs S Hudson, Mr H Rayner, Mr A Sandhu, MBE and 
Mr M Whiting 
 

Labour (1): 
 
Liberal Democrat (1): 
 

Dr L Sullivan 
 
Mrs T Dean, MBE 
 

Green and 
Independent (1): 
 

 
Jenni Hawkins 

Church 
Representatives (3): 

 
John Constanti, Michael Reidy and Quentin Roper 

 
Parent Governor (2): 

 
Rebecca Ainslie-Malik and Holly Carter 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

1 Introduction/Webcasting Announcement  

2 Apologies and Substitutes  

3 Declarations of Interest by Members in Items on the Agenda  

4 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2023 (Pages 1 - 6) 

5 Kent Local Area Accelerated Progress Plan (Pages 7 - 98) 

6 Report by the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman (Pages 99 - 116) 

7  Future Meeting Dates  



 All the meetings will be held in the Council Chamber, Sessions House, Maidstone, 
Kent, ME14 1XQ. 
 
Tuesday 31 October 2023, 2pm  
Thursday 7 December 2023, 2pm  
Wednesday 7 February 2024, 2pm  
Thursday 21 March 2024, 2pm 
 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Wednesday, 20 September 2023 
 
 



SEND SUB-COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 25 July 2023, at 2.00 pm 

 

MINUTES of a meeting of the SEND Sub-Committee held in the Council Chamber, 

Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone, on Tuesday 25 July 2023. 

PRESENT: Mrs B Bruneau (Vice-Chair), Mr M Dendor, Mrs S Hudson, Mr H Rayner, 

Mr M Reidy, Mr Q Roper, Mr A Sandhu, Dr L Sullivan and Mr M Whiting. 

VIRTUAL ATTENDEES: Mr R Lehmann. 

ALSO PRESENT: Mr R Love (Cabinet Member for Education and Skills) and Ms B 
Hannon (Co-Chair Kent PACT). 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms S Hammond (Corporate Director for Children, Young People 

and Education), Ms A Farmer (Assistant Director/Principal Educational 

Psychologist), Ms A Gleave (SEND Interim Assistant Director for Operations), Ms E 

McQueen (Interim Assistant Director for SEND Quality Assurance) and Mr G 

Romagnuolo (Research Officer - Overview and Scrutiny). 

 

1 Introduction/Webcast announcement 

The Vice-Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. The Vice-Chair welcomed Mr 

Whiting and Ms Carter who had recently joined the Sub-Committee. 

 

2 Apologies and Substitutes 

Apologies for absence were received from Mr Cole, Mrs Dean, Ms Ainslie-Malik, 

Christine McInnes and Craig Chapman. There were no substitutes. 

 

3 Declarations of Interest by members in items on the agenda 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

4 Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 6 June 2023   

RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 

5 Improvement Notice and Accelerated Progress Plan (APP) Update 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



1) Mr Love introduced the report. 

 

2) Sarah Hammond explained that, following the submission of the Accelerated 

Progress Plan (APP) on 29 June 2023, there were further requests – 

predominantly from NHS England – to make further amendments to the APP. 

KCC officers had recently met DfE and NHS colleagues, and agreed the 

amendments, which were submitted at the end of last week. The Government 

had given an assurance that it would provide the final, approved version of Kent’s 

APP in the next few days. This would be shared with the Sub-Committee as soon 

as it was received.  

 

3) A Member referred to a number of actions that were set
[...]
vel of 
interactions through our media 
channels, including: 

• Number of webpage visits. 
 

• Social media reach and 
impressions (likes, comments, 
shares). 
 

• Engagement with parents. 

1B2: Develop and 
implement a 
communications plan to 
support phase transfer 
process for parents and 

30 June 
2023 

Marketing and 
Resident 
Experience 
Partner, KCC. 

Red Red 
• Feedback from young people, 

parents, and carers 

APP08 
APP09 
APP10 
APP18 
APP19 

P
age 17



8 

 

carers, and young 
people, when they move 
to a new school or setting 
(from early years settings 
to primary school, from 
primary school to 
secondary school and 
from secondary school to 
post-16 settings). 

APP31 
 
We will provide the evidence of 
how we have measured success, 
including benchmarking as part of 
our 6-month review including: 

• Number of webpage visits. 
 

• Social media reach and 
impressions. 

 

• Engagement. 

1B3: Work with 
colleagues within KCC to 
ensure advice regarding 
EHC needs assessment 
(EHCNA) requests is 
consistent when 
supporting parents. 
 

31 
December 
2024 

Interim Assistant 
Director for 
SEND 
Operations, 
KCC. 

Green Red 
• Requests for EHCNA by 

parents reduce. 
 

• Analysis of parental feedback 

APP08 
APP09 

 

1c) Parents report difficulty in communicating with the SEND team. 
 
Actions designed to 
lead to improvement 

By when Responsible 
officer 

Progress 
BRAG 
(Measuring 
Progress 
on action) 

Impact 
BRAG 
(Measuring 
Impact on 
CYP) 

Evidence including audit 
activity to measure 
success/impact on CYP 

KPI used to measure 

1C1: Centralise agreed 
SEND complaints 
capacity to improve 
processes and ensure 
complaints are dealt with 
in a timely, consistent 
way, ensuring advice is 
consistent when 
supporting parents. 

28 
February 
2023 

Corporate 
Director Children 
Young People 
and Education, 
KCC 

Green Amber 
• Resource transfer completed. 

 

• SEND complaints processes 
and protocols are understood 
by 
[...]

 

• Changes to structure 
communicated to stakeholders. 

 

1d) Lack of access to and availability of services such as speech and language therapy and the educational psychology service 
 
Actions designed to 
lead to improvement 

By when Responsible 
officer 

Progress 
BRAG 
(Measuring 
Progress 
on action) 

Impact 
BRAG 
(Measuring 
Impact on 
CYP) 

Evidence including audit 
activity to measure 
success/impact on CYP 

KPI used to measure 

1D1: Improve access and 
availability to Educational 
Psychology (EP) 
services. 

31 October 
2023 

Assistant 
Director/Principal 
Educational 
Psychologist 
(EP), KCC. 

Amber Red 
• The capacity of the EP 

service is reviewed through a 
detailed activity framework 
and contracts, to model and 
match capacity across a 
range of EP resources 
against forecast needs, 
demand, and availability. 
 

• Recruitment of EPs, 
Assistant EPs, and Trainee 
EPs. 
 

• Surveys – feedback from 
parents and schools has 
informed prioritisation of 
intervention and support in 
districts and revisions in 
tra n ng offered to   ’s. 

 

APP16 
 
Each district has access to an 
inclusion dashboard which sets 
out a key dataset with indicators 
associated with issues related to 
inclusion and parental confidence 
in mainstream schools. 
 
 

P
age 20



11 

 

•  o ng  eo  e’s vo ce (sense 
of belonging) – focus groups 
and interviews are being 
used to gather views 
including young people who 
attend special schools, which 
also informs the Special 
Schools Review. 
 

• Outcome monitoring data. 

1D2: Deliver the SEND 
therapies education, 
health, and care plans 
(EHCPs) Section F 
integrated therapy review. 

22 
December 
2023 

SEND Lead 
Speech and 
Language 
Therapy (SLT), 
KCC. 

Amber Amber 
• A simplified and improved 

journey for families in 
accessing additional SEND 
services which are balanced, 
and not only about 1:1 time 
with a specialist as the sole 
means of progress towards 
individual and higher-level 
outcomes. 
[...]
g 
Progress 
on action) 

Impact 
BRAG 
(Measuring 
Impact on 
CYP) 

Evidence inc audit activity to 
measure success/impact on 
CYP 

KPI used to measure 

2D1: Deliver Pathways to 
Independence - Sufficiency 
Planning. 

2 
September 
2024 

Interim Assistant 
Director for 
SEND 
Operations, 
KCC. 

Green Green 
• Sign-off of Sufficiency Plan. 

 

• The mapping of locally available 
post 16 pathways undertaken 
within the Pathways to 
Independence project will be 
shared with stakeholders and 
young people. 

APP39 

2D2: Develop and review 
the transition charter. 

31 July 
2024 

Education 
Officer, 
Mainstream 
Inclusion, KCC. 

Green Amber 
• Evaluation approach being 

developed. 
 

• Working group with 
headteachers established. 

 

• Transition charter is reviewed. 
 

• Engagement with young people 
on pupil voice planned for next 
academic year. 

APP08 
APP09 
APP11 
APP18 
APP19 
APP31 

2D3: Development of 
Social, Emotional and 
Mental Health (SEMH) 
guidance for mainstream 
schools and mapping of 
resources available for 
schools. 
 

30 April 
2024 

Education 
Officer, 
Mainstream 
Inclusion, KCC. 

Amber Amber 
• Deep dive report completed, and 

recommendations being 
reviewed to progress through 
governance arrangements. 
 

• Production of resources for 
schools 

APP08 
APP09 
APP45 
APP46 

P
age 29



20 

 

2D4: To plan to collect 
meaningful student voice 
from young people and 
have infrastructure in place 
to respond and improve 
appropriately.  
 

31 July 
2024 

Education 
Officer, 
Mainstream 
Inclusion, KCC. 

Amber Amber 
• Cohorts of children with an 

education, health, and care plan 
(EHCP) and children with an 
EHCP who are not in full time 
education (FTE). 
 

• ‘SEN support’ in place in 
schools – this means support for 
children and young people who 
are on the SEN register.  
 

• Case studies gathered. 
 

• Specialist resource planning 
(SRP) contract monitoring. 

 

• Mapping of CYP participation 
completed in July 23. 
 

• Post 16 events including student 
voice planned for new academic 
year from Sept 23 

SRP contract/service level 
agreement includes annual 
monitoring on student voice 
from September 2023. 

 

2e) Poor communication between area leaders and schools including the CATIE diagnostic tool and the Co-Production Charter. 
 

Actions designed to lead 
to improvement 

By when Responsible 
officer 

Progress 
BRAG 
(Measuring 
Progress 
on action) 

Impact 
BRAG 
(Measuring 
Impact on 
CYP) 

Evidence inc audit activity to 
measure success/impact on 
CYP 

KPI used to measure 

2E1: Review of the 
Countywide Approach to 
Inclusive Education 
(CATIE). 

01 
September 
2023 

Education 
Officer, 
Mainstream 
Inclusion, KCC. 

Amber Amber 
• Updated CATIE document 

formally adopted as council 
strategy. 
 

• CATIE Steering Group chaired 
by a mainstream headteacher 

APP09 
APP49 
APP50 
APP57 – APP64 

P
age 30



21 

 

will provide oversight from 
September 23 – terms of 
reference in place. 

 

• CATIE Steering Group will 
receive reports tracking 
progress and evidence on 
CATIE project plan, which will 
feed into APP reporting. 

 

• CATIE strategic report in place 
for new academic year. 

 

• CATIE Monitoring and 
Evaluation Group, led by 
Qualitative Manager in 
Analytics. 

2E2: Transparency through 
information sharing with 
district groups of schools to 
support partnership work to 
improve inclusion of 
children with SEN in state-
funded schools.  
 
Inclusion dashboard 
consistently used by local 
authority officers and head 
teachers to plan Local 
Inclusion Plan and 
deployment of resources 
(for example, Educational 
Psychologists (EP) service 
support; Specialist 
Teaching and Learning 
Service (STLS); Early 
Help). 

31 July 
2024 

Education 
Officer, 
Mainstream 
Inclusion, KCC 
 
Assistant 
Director/Principal 
Educational 
Psychologist, 
KCC. 

Green Red 
• Every district has an active 

Local Inclusion Partnership 
Group (LIFT Exec ev
[...]
y of 
recommendations  

APP11 
APP39 

6F2: Expand Designated 
Key Worker Programme for 
young people 18 to 25. 

30 June 
2023 

Senior 
Commissioning 
Manager, KCC. 

Green Green 
• A designated key worker in 

post. 
 

• Reduced hospital 
admission. 
 

• Prevention of escalation of 
young people in crisis. 

• Number of 18– to 
25-year-olds on 
the Dynamic 
Support 
Database (DSD) 
Programme. 
 

P
age 53



44 

 

 

• Action plan in place to track 
progress 

• Number and 
percentage of 18 
to 25-year-olds 
on the DSD 
programme with 
a Designated 
Key Worker. 

6F3: Supported Internships: 
SEND young people and 
their parents in Kent see 
paid work as a tangible 
pathway through the 
Promotion of Supported 
internship uptake across 
Kent. 

01 June 
2024 

Interim Assistant 
Director for SEND 
Operations, KCC. 

Green Green 
• 4 forums delivered across 

the county in March. 
 

• Attendance at future forums 
from providers and future 
providers. 
 

• Monitoring number of 
supported internships. 

APP39 
 
Number of 
supported 
internships in 
Kent. 

6F4: Develop and 
implement a 
communications plan to 
promote the support and 
advice available for young 
people moving into 
adulthood. 

31 October 
2023 

Marketing and 
Resident 
Experience 
Partner, KCC. 

Green Red 
• Targeted social media 

engagements. 
 

• Click-throughs to SEND 
information hub (local offer) 
content. 
 

• Relevant surveys. 
 

• Focus groups with young 
people about what is 
important to them, working 
with Participation Manager. 
 

• Feedback from young 
people on the 
communication channels 
they use 

APP04 
We monitor the 
reach and level of 
interactions 
through our media 
channels, 
including: 

• Number of visits 
to webpage. 
 

• Social media 
reach and 
impressions 

 

P
age 54



45 

 

 

6g) Timeliness of EHC plans being issued and updated remains a huge challenge largely due to waiting time for educational psychology 
advice and naming a school at the end of 
[...]
taffing 

data 

APP16 
APP17 
APP20 

6H2: Review 
communications with 
schools regarding annual 
reviews. 

31 July 
2023 

Interim Assistant 
Director for SEND 
Operations, KCC. 

Green Red 
• Revised communications to 
schoo s’ results in a more 
effective input from schools 
into the annual review 
process. 

 

APP20 

P
age 56



47 

 

 

6i) When annual review meetings are held only 50% of EHC plans are updated promptly. 
 
Actions designed to lead 
to improvement. 
 

By when Responsible 
officer 

Progress BRAG 
(Measuring 
Progress on 
action) 

Impact BRAG 
(Measuring 
Impact on CYP) 

Evidence including audit 
activity to measure 
success/impact on CYP 

KPI used to 
measure 

6I1: Look at options to 
increase capacity in writing, 
reviewing, and amending 
education, health, and care 
plans (EHCPs). 
 

1 April 
2024 

Interim Assistant 
Director for SEND 
Processes, KCC. 

Amber Amber 
• Increase capacity and 

capability of the SEND 
service to meet the council's 
statutory responsibilities. 

APP06 
APP17 
APP20 
APP21 

 

6j) There is a lack of attendance of health professionals at annual review meetings. 
 
Actions designed to lead 
to improvement. 
 

By when Responsible 
officer 

Progress BRAG 
(Measuring 
Progress on 
action) 

Impact BRAG 
(Measuring 
Impact on CYP) 

Evidence including audit 
activity to measure 
success/impact on CYP 

KPI used to 
measure 

6J1: Kent Parent and 
Carers Together (PACT) to 
work with quality assurance 
process for education, 
health, and care plans 
(EHCP) reviews. 

31 
December 
2023 

Kent PACT. Amber Red 
• Involvement of Kent PACT 

in multi-agency Quality 
Assurance framework. 
 

• Involvement of Kent PACT 
in Quality Assurance Task 
and Finish Group. 

To be developed 
with Kent PACT 
as part of the 
Memorandum of 
Understanding 
(MoU). 

6J2: Parents and carers to 
co-design/co-produce a 
simple feedback form which 
works for them on the 
EHCP process. 

31 
December 
2023 

Kent PACT Amber Red 
•
[...]
Future Pathway of report: N/A 
 

 

Summary:  
 
This report outlines the actions the Council has taken and proposes to take in 
response to the Report by the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
(LGSCO) Investigation into a complaint about Kent County Council (reference 
number: 22 003 403) published on 26th June 2023. 
 
The Ombudsman has outlined in the report that the Council should consider the 
report at its full Council, Cabinet or other appropriately delegated committee of 
elected members and they will require evidence that this has happened by the 5th 
October. In light of this, due to timescales, this committee was deemed most 
appropriate.  
 
Recommendation(s):   
 
The SEND Sub-Committee is asked to note the contents of the report. 

 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman published a public report 

on the 26thJune where it found fault by the Council.  Within this report there 
were a series of recommendations, that advised that KCC must: 

 
1.1.1 Review its EHCP annual review procedure to ensure it follows statutory 

timescales set out in SEND regulations. Ensure decisions about 
maintaining, amending or discontinuing plans are communicated clearly 
and promptly to the young person and their family to enable appeal rights 
to the SEND Tribunal to be engaged. 
 

1.1.2 Develop an action plan to show how it intends to address ongoing delays 
with EHCP annual reviews and complaints about them. 

 

Page 99

Agenda Item 6



1.1.3 Update the Ombudsman on its complaint process for stage one and stage 
two responses and its timeliness. 

 

1.1.4 Write to each of the 170 people it has identified to apologise for its delay 
responding to their stage one and stage two complaints. 

 
 
Actions on the recommendations  
 
2.   Review its EHCP annual review procedure to ensure it follows statutory 

timescales set out in SEND regulations. Ensure decisions about 
maintaining, amending or discontinuing plans are communi
[...]
11 6J1: Kent PACT to work with Quality Assurance process for EHCP 
reviews. 

 
2.1.12 6J2: Parents and Carers to co-design/co-produce a simple feedback form 

which works for them on the EHCP process. 
 

 
3. Develop an action plan to show how it intends to address ongoing 

delays with EHCP annual reviews and complaints about them. 
 

3.1 The Accelerated Progress Plan sets out the actions being taken to address 
ongoing delays with EHC plan Annual reviews. 
 

3.2 At the last meeting of the SEND Sub-Committee, it was reported that there 
was a proposal to strengthen the Annual Review backlog team and establish 
a Complaints backlog team and EHCP backlog team which has been agreed 
in principle.  

 

3.3 Recruitment to the Complaints backlog team is underway.  Once recruited 
and trained they will be working through the complaints to ensure that all 
complaints are responded to. In addition, there will be work undertaken to 
ensure that managers and officers within the service are equipped to deal 
with feedback going forward, avoiding escalation of issues wherever possible 
and excessive wait times for families and carers.  

 

3.4 A manager has been identified to oversee this team to ensure that the quality 
and regularity of communication with families is of a high standard. One of 
the outcomes of this backlog team will be additional training materials to 
support case officers. 

 

3.5 Once this team is fully established, there will be a significant acceleration in 
the number of outstanding complaints that are satisfactorily resolved each 
month. This will work in conjunction with improved the processes for new 
complaints outlined above, which will ensure that new complaint backlogs do 
not develop.  

 
4.  Update the Ombudsman on its complaint process for stage one and 

stage two responses and its timeliness. 
 
4.1 This will be reported in October as requested by the Ombudsman.  As of 

August 15th there are 297 overdue Stage 1 complaints and 50 Sta
[...]
ce steps to 
ensure that this will not occur again.  

Yours sincerely 

 
 
Sarah Hammond 
Corporate Director – Children, Young People and Education 
 
 
 
 

Page 116


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2023
	5 Kent Local Area Accelerated Progress Plan
	Appendix A - Kent Local Area Accelerated Progress Plan
	Structure Bookmarks
	Kent Local Area - Accelerated Progress Plan 



	6 Report by the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman
	Appendix A - Ombudsman Report
	23 06 26 FINAL REPORT

	Appendix C - SEND Sub-Committee - Template for Parental Communication




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

     KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
SEND SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
  

MINUTES of a meeting of the SEND Sub-Committee held in the Council 
Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 28 September 
2023. 
 
PRESENT: Mr P Cole (Chairman), Mrs B Bruneau (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs T Dean, MBE, Mr A Sandhu, MBE, Dr L Sullivan, Mr A Booth and 
Mrs S Prendergast. 
 
PRESENT VIRTUALLY: Ms R Ainslie-Malik. 
 
ALSO PRESENT:   Mr R Love (Cabinet Member for Education and Skills) and Ms 
B Hannon (Co-Chair Kent PACT), Mrs A Brooker (Kent PACT) and Mr D Ross. 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms S Hammond (Corporate Director for Children, Young 
People and Education), Ms C McInnes (Director of Education), Ms A Farmer 
(Assistant Director/Principal Educational Psychologist), Ms A Gleave (SEND 
Interim Assistant Director for Operations), Mr C Chapman (SEND Assistant 
Director/Head of Fair Access), Mr J Cook (Democratic Services Manager) and Mr 
G Romagnuolo (Research Officer - Overview and Scrutiny). 
 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

18.   Apologies and Substitutes  
(Item 2) 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Mr Dendor, Mrs Hudson, Mr Lehmann, Mr 
Rayner, Mr Reidy, Mr Roper Mr Whiting and Ms Ainslie-Malik. Mr Booth substituted for 
Mr Dendor. Mrs Prendergast substituted for Mr Whiting. 

 

19.   Declarations of Interest by Members in Items on the Agenda  
(Item 3) 
 

Mr Booth explained that he was the Chairman of KCC’s Scrutiny Committee. He 
reassured the Sub-Committee that his substitution for Mr Dendor would not conflict with 
that role.  

 

20.   Minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2023  
(Item 4) 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 

 



 
 

 

 
2 

 

21.   Kent Local Area Accelerated Progress Plan  
(Item 5) 
 

1) Mr Love introduced the report. He explained that the Accelerated Progress 
Plan included a very detailed set of steps that had been agreed for KCC to 
take in order to address areas of weakness that had been identified by Ofsted 
and the CQC in 2022. One crucial aspect was the need to change to a 
customer-centred culture that focused culture that was focused on continuous 
improvement. 
 

2) In answer to a question, Christine McInnes explained that the CYPE 
Directorate had commissioned a former National Schools Adjudicator to 
undertake a thorough review of the tribunal process to address its 
recommendations. The Directorate had produced a robust action plan 
Progress would be reviewed at the end of 2023 and would be reported back to 
the SEND Sub-Committee. 

 
3) Asked whether the tribunal process would be led by lawyers rather than CYPE 

Directorate officers, Christine McInnes explained that, given the volume of 
cases, the cost of using lawyers for each one would be prohibitive. 

 
4) In reply to a question, Craig Chapman said that there were 157 children with a 

final EHCP who were currently still seeking a school placement. 
 

5) In response to a question about whether mainstream schools in Kent were 
equipped to educate children and young people with special needs, she 
explained that the issue was la ack of consistent practice. She accepted and 
apologised that, in some cases, this provision was not working for some 
children with SEND and their families, but this was not the case across the 
board. 

 
a) Craig Chapman accepted that the backlog was unacceptable and said that 

a dedicated team was established to address it. There were multiple 
conversations with schools that were unwilling, or unable, to offer places. 
 

b) Mr Love explained that, as a result of the work carried out by KCC this 
year alone, every home to school transport application for children with 
SEND that had been received within the timescales had been processed 
before the start of the school term. This was an example of the progress 
that had been made. 
 

6) A Member asked why some Kent schools refused to educate more children 
with SEND, Craig Chapman said that schools used criteria within the Code of 
Practice to determine whether they were able to provide the support that 
these children required. 
 
a) Alice Gleave explained that KCC had a team of advisers whose role was 

to support and advise schools on how they could best meet the needs of 
children and young people with SEND. 



 
 

 

 
3 

 

 
b) Mr Love said that most Kent mainstream schools had very good inclusion 

practices. Nonetheless, inclusion was now part of the Ofsted inspection 
framework, and this provided a degree of leverage on schools with poorer 
practice. 
 

7) In reply to a question about the reasons for the rising numbers of children 
educated at home, Cristine McInnes explained that Covid was a key factor. 
The medical view was that the best education setting for most children with 
low and medium levels of anxiety was at school, where they were occupied 
and with their friends. 
 

8) In response to a question, Christine McInnes explained that there was a 
statutory requirement for mainstream schools to make reasonable 
adjustments for children with SEND. However, the phrase ‘reasonable 
adjustments’ was open to different interpretations, with some schools only 
being prepared to make very limited adjustments. In terms of what KCC could 
do, much of its work was about influence because the Authority did not have 
the power to require more inclusiveness, particularly in the case of academies 
– although there were a number of very inclusive academies in the county.  

 
9) In reply to a question Christine McInnes explained that KCC had recently 

been working on the establishment of a SEND sufficiency plan to monitor 
projections of the number of children with SEND. The intention is to integrate 
the data from this plan into the Kent Commissioning Plan. 

 
a) Mr Love said that the number of those with an EHCP plan in Kent was 

higher than the national average. 
 

10) In answer to a question, Sarah Hammond said over 80% of Kent’s secondary 
schools were now stand-alone academies. KCC could only influence, not 
control, their decisions. 
 

11) A number of questions were asked about the Accelerated Progress Plan 
document. 

 
12) IAction 1B: Requests for assessment are 20% higher than the England 

average (p17). A Member asked what progress had been made. Alice Gleave 
replied that the Directorate had developed a strategy to improve 
communications with families and providers about Early Years school settings 
and post-16 provision. 

 
13) Action 1C1: Centralise agreed SEND complaints capacity to improve 

processes and ensure complaints are dealt with in a timely, consistent 
way, ensuring advice is consistent when supporting parents (p18). Alice 
Gleave said that the Directorate had set up a backlog team to look at historical 
complaints and to respond to parents. 

 
 
 



 
 

 

 
4 

 

14) Action 1C2: Soft launch of SEND enquiries hub to provide a consistent 
point of contact for parents, carers, and families (p19). In reply to a 
question about the effectiveness of the hub, Craig Chapman explained that it 
was recording the number of calls from parents, and the number of those that 
had been resolved.  Also, a number of improvements had been made to 
ensure that information was more readily available. 

 
a) Ms Hannon added that the enquiries hub itself had improved significantly 

and was now working well. However, it did not work in isolation, and KCC’s 
Contact Centre was not yet working as well. 
 

15) Action 1D: Lack of access to and availability of services such as speech 
and language therapy and the educational psychology service (p20). A 
Member asked how speech and language support was accessed. Alice 
Gleave explained that there was a national and local shortage of Speech and 
Language Therapists. A specialist manager had been recruited to address this 
problem. In addition, the Directorate was establishing a list of qualified 
providers who had been quality assured through their Commissioning Team, 
and were currently reviewing their process for sourcing qualified therapists. 
Finally, the Directorate was liaising with the University of Kent which runs 
degree programmes on speech and language therapy, to place their students 
in Kent schools and Early Years settings. This arrangement would be in place 
for the next academic year. 
 

16) Action 2D2: Develop and review the transition charter (p29). Craig 
Chapman said that the Transition Charter had been developed in partnership 
with representatives from all education settings. It was about the activities that 
should take place in schools to make sure that the needs of students are 
identified. The intention of this strategy is to give schools guidance on how 
they can identify the needs of students from young people themselves. 

 
17) Action 2D4: To plan to collect meaningful student voice from young 

people and have infrastructure in place to respond and improve 
appropriately (p30). A Member asked how students would know if their 
voices had made an impact. Alice Gleave explained that there were plans for 
students’ views to be collected. This information was also shared with 
students’ forums, such as the Kent Youth County Council. 

 
18) Action 2E2: Transparency through information sharing with district 

groups of schools to support partnership work to improve inclusion of 
children with SEN in state-funded schools (p31). Alison Farmer confirmed 
that every district had a Local Inclusion Forum Executive. Development into 
Local Inclusion Partnerships was planned by the end of the current academic 
year (2023-24). These forums are chaired by headteachers, and attended by 
other educational leaders. 

 
19) Action 3A2: Involve parents and young people in shaping the approach 

and priorities in the SEND communications and engagement strategy 
(p32). In answer to a question about how the Authority could be confident that 
parents and young people were happy with the strategy, Christine McInnes 



 
 

 

 
5 

 

said that research had been carried out by another Council service. Its 
findings would be reported back to the Sub-Committee at a later stage. 

 
20) Action 5A2: Deliver Nurtureuk contract (p41). Replying to whether 

NurtureUK was making a positive impact, Christine McInnes said that its 
approach was evidence-based. Schools would carry out an evaluation and 
provide evidence.  

 
21) Action 6D2: Develop a SEND handbook (p51). Craig Chapman explained 

that the SEND Handbook was an internal document; the stakeholders were 
other services within KCC. An equivalent parent-focused document was 
planned for the future. 

 
22) Action 6F2: Expand Designated Key Worker Programme for young 

people 18 to 25 (p53). Sarah Hammond explained that this was an NHS-
funded programme for staff working in KCC. 

 
23) Action 6F3: Supported Internships: SEND young people and their 

parents in Kent see paid work as a tangible pathway through the 
Promotion of Supported internship uptake across Kent (p54). A Member 
asked if, in addition to the four existing forums, there were others that were 
planned to be delivered. Alice Gleave said that there was a 3-year delivery 
plan, and that KCC was very keen to develop supported internships. 

 
24) Action 6H: Only approximately half of annual review meetings happen 

on time (p56). Craig Chapman explained that work was taking place to 
ensure that forthcoming annual reviews would be carried out in a more 
consistent and effective way. There was work underway to add an additional 
50% capacity to the team that processed annual reviews to ensure that they 
dealt with the backlog more effectively. 

 
25) Action 6J2: Parents and carers to co-design/co-produce a simple 

feedback form which works for them on the EHCP process (p57). Ms 
Hannon confirmed that Kent PACT were involved and that the process was on 
track. 

 
26) Action 8A: Waiting times for children and young people on the 

Neurodevelopmental (ND) pathway have not improved (p65). A Member 
asked what support was offered to children and young people, while waiting 
for Neurodevelopmental pathways to improve. Alison Farmer said that there 
was a pilot project to address the waiting times. Its most successful element 
was a scheme that mirrored a version of Portsmouth City Council’s toolkit, 
where an NHS practitioner works with the school and the family. The pilot 
showed a reduced need for assessment. The next stage was to evolve a 
model that could be rolled out across the county. This work had been led by 
the NHS. 
 

27) Action 9A3: Implement work to address anxiety-based school avoidance 
(p73). Alison Farmer said that the most effective way of addressing anxiety-



 
 

 

 
6 

 

based school avoidance was through partnership work between parents and 
schools.  

 
28) A Member asked for reassurance that the Accelerated Progress Plan would 

effectively address the areas of significant weakness that had been identified 
in the 2019 Ofsted and CQC inspection. 

 
a) Sarah Hammond replied that the APP had been developed so that there 

was a level of confidence in the DfE that the Improvement Notice it had 
served on KCC was matched by the actions that KCC set out in the Plan. 
The APP had been sanctioned by the DfE, which would ultimately decide 
whether to lift the Notice or not.  
 

b) Mr Love added that that all the partners involved in the APP believed that it 
laid the foundations to meet the standards set out by the Minister for 
Children, Families and Wellbeing, and the standards that KCC wanted to 
deliver for children and young people across Kent. 
 

RESOLVED – The SEND Sub-Committee noted the contents of the report. 

 
 

22.   Report by the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman  
(Item 6) 
 

29) The report outlined the actions the Council had taken, and proposed to take, 
in response to the Report by the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman (LGSCO) Investigation into a complaint about Kent County 
Council. 
 

30) The Ombudsman had stated that KCC should consider the report at its full 
Council, Cabinet or other appropriately delegated committee of elected 
members, and that evidence that this happened would be required by the 5th 
October 2023. In view of this timescale, the SEND Sub-Committee was 
deemed the most appropriate forum. 

 
31) Mr Love explained that this report referred to a complaint that had been made 

to the Ombudsman before the Ofsted and CQC Revisit in September 2022. 
He said that the Authority would continue to make every effort to improve its 
SEND provision and to minimise complaints.  
 

RESOLVED – The SEND Sub-Committee noted the contents of the report. 

 


